

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/11/2019 4:25 PM

No. 52651-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

AARON TOLEAFOA,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KATE BENWARD
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT 4

1. The restitution order should be reversed and remanded because the resentencing court wrongly believed it lacked discretion to consider the mitigating factor of Aaron’s youth when ordering restitution...... 4

 a. *Houston-Sconiers* makes clear the court has discretion to reduce restitution based on youth, but the court failed to consider this when resentencing Aaron. 4

 b. *Blazina* also suggests the SRA’s restitution statute should be construed as discretionary, because reducing the amounts indigent young people must pay insurance companies helps facilitate successful reentry. 7

 c. The resentencing court should be required to exercise its discretion to determine whether Aaron should be straddled with hundreds of thousands of dollars in debt to a for-profit insurance company, even if the issue was not raised below. 8

2. In the alternative, should this Court reverse and remand for the trial court to presumptively sentence Aaron commensurate with the culpability of a child, the resentencing court should determine whether Aaron’s youth and indigence require reduction of restitution under RCW 13.40.190(1)(g). 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court Cases

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 7

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d (2017) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9

State v. Kinneman, 155 Wn.2d 272, 119 P.3d 350 (2005)..... 5, 11

State v. McFarland, 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017)..... 8, 9, 11

Statutes

RCW 13.40.190 1, 2, 3, 6, 11, 12

RCW 9.94A.533..... 5

RCW 9.96A.010..... 7

Other Authorities

Collateral Consequences: the Crossroads of Punishment, Redemption, and the Effects on Communities, BRIEFING REPORT (U.S. Commission on Civil Rights) June 2019 10

Lisa Schencker, *Think Health Insurance is too Costly? The Parent of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois Made \$4.1 Billion Last Year*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE, March 12, 2019..... 10
